## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms

Rulemaking 11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)

MOTION OF THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS TO FILE UNDER SEAL THE CONFIDENTIAL VERSION OF EXHIBIT A ATTACHED TO ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING PG&E TO MAINTAIN REDUCED PRESSURE ON NATURAL GAS PIPELINE 147 AND TO COMPENSATE THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS FOR ALL ITS COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PARTICIPATION IN R.11-02-019

GREGORY J. RUBENS Aaronson, Dickerson, Cohn & Lanzone 939 Laurel Street San Carlos, CA 94070 Phone: (650) 593-3117 Fax: (650) 637-1401

Attorney for the CITY OF SAN CARLOS

Email: grubens@adcl.com

October 11, 2013

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms

Rulemaking 11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)

MOTION OF THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS TO FILE UNDER SEAL THE CONFIDENTIAL VERSION OF EXHIBIT A ATTACHED TO ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING PG&E TO MAINTAIN REDUCED PRESSURE ON NATURAL GAS PIPELINE 147 AND TO COMPENSATE THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS FOR ALL ITS COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PARTICIPATION IN R.11-02-019

Pursuant to Rule 11.1 and 11.4 of the California Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure ("Commission Rules"), the City of San Carlos ("San Carlos") respectfully files this Motion of the City of San Carlos to File Under Seal the Confidential Version of Exhibit A Attached to its Motion for an Order Directing PG&E to Maintain Reduced Pressure on Natural Gas Pipeline 147 and to Compensate the City of San Carlos for all its Costs Associated with Participation in R.11-02-019 (the "Motion"). San Carlos moves the Commission for an order granting leave to file the confidential version of Exhibit A attached to the Motion under seal.

To support the Motion, San Carlos attached intra-utility emails provided by PG&E as Exhibit A (the "PG&E Emails"). Names of PG&E employees have been redacted from the PG&E Emails to comply with a confidentiality agreement, although these same emails were produced in this proceeding by PG&E in this form. Additionally, two sections of the PG&E

Emails have been redacted by PG&E that referenced the thickness of the Natural Gas Pipeline

147.

For the foregoing reasons, San Carlos respectfully moves the Commission for an order

directing that the confidential information appearing in Exhibit A to San Carlos' Motion shall be

placed under seal and shall not be made accessible or disclosed to anyone other than the

Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gregory J. Rubens

Gregory J. Rubens

**GREGORY J. RUBENS** 

Aaronson, Dickerson, Cohn & Lanzone

939 Laurel Street

San Carlos, CA 94070

Phone: (650) 593-3117

Fax: (650) 637-1401

Email: grubens@adcl.com

Attorney for the CITY OF SAN CARLOS

October 11, 2013

2

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms

Rulemaking 11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011)

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS LEAVE TO FILE UNDER SEAL THE CONFIDENTIAL VERSION OF EXHIBIT A ATTACHED TO ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING PG&E TO MAINTAIN REDUCED PRESSURE ON NATURAL GAS PIPELINE 147 AND TO COMPENSATE THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS FOR ALL ITS COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PARTICIPATION IN R.11-02-019

On October 11, 2013, the City of San Carlos filed a Motion to File Under Seal the Confidential Version of Exhibit A Attached to its Motion for an Order Directing PG&E to Maintain Reduced Pressure on Natural Gas Pipeline 147 and to Compensate the City of San Carlos for all its Costs Associated with Participation in R.11-02-019 (the "Motion").

In accordance with the California Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission has considered the merits of the matter and good cause appearing.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the City of San Carlos' Motion to File Under Seal the Confidential Version of Exhibit A Attached to its Motion for an Order Directing PG&E to Maintain Reduced Pressure on Natural Gas Pipeline 147 and to Compensate the City of San Carlos for all its Costs Associated with Participation in R.11-02-019, is GRANTED.

Dated:

Administrative Law Judge